

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/9/2018 9:17 AM
NO. 50998-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

Stuart F. McColl (Plaintiff),

Appellant,

V.

Geoffrey A. Anderson (Defendant),

Respondent,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MIX SANDERS THOMPSON, PLLC
George A. Mix, WSBA No. 32864
James P. Richmond, WSBA No. 15865
Attorneys for Respondent Anderson
1420 Fifth Ave Suite 2200
Seattle WA 98101
Tel: 206-521-5989
Fax: 888-521-5980
Email: george@mixsanders.com
Email: jim@mixsanders.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Counterstatement of Issues..... 1

 A. Whether Washington law allows the award of attorneys’ fees in an action for declaratory judgment for an easement and injunction. (Yes) 1

 B. Whether the trial court properly exercised its discretion in awarding attorneys’ fees to the prevailing party under RCW 7.28.083(3), when the Defendant prevailed on summary judgment in an action by the Plaintiff asserting a prescriptive easement. (Yes)..... 1

III. Counterstatement of the Case..... 1

IV. Argument..... 3

 A. Washington’s version of the American rule allows fees when provided by contract, statute, or recognized ground in equity. 3

 B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion because RCW 7.28.083(3) provides for the award of attorneys’ fees. 4

 i. It does not matter which party instituted the action, RCW 7.28.083(3) only requires that the party seeking attorneys’ fees prevail in that action. 5

 ii. The court did not abuse its discretion because a claim for prescriptive easement qualifies as a claim for adverse possession under the statute. 7

 iii. The trial court did not abuse its discretion because the award of attorneys’ fees was equitable and just. 8

V. Request for Attorneys’ Fees..... 9

VI. Conclusion... .. 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chuong Van Pham v. City of Seattle, Seattle City Light</i> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....	3
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 131 Wn.2d 266, 931 P.2d 156 (1997)	3
<i>Erbeck v. Springer</i> , 191 Wn. App. 1049, 2015 WL 9274096 (Dec. 21, 2015)	7
<i>Hannigan v. Novak</i> , 197 Wn. App. 1017 (2016), <i>review dismissed</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1016, 396 P.3d 997 (2017).....	8
<i>Kunkel v. Fisher</i> , 106 Wn. App. 599, 23 P.3d 1128 (2001).....	7
<i>Riss v. Angel</i> , 131 Wn.2d 612, 934 P.2d 669 (1997).....	5
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cty. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	4
<i>Zonnebloem, LLC v. Blue Bay Holdings, LLC</i> , 200 Wn. App. 178, 401 P.3d 468 (2017)	8

Statutes

RCW 7.28.010	6
RCW 7.28.083(3).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
WA General Rule 14.1.....	7
WA Rules of Appellate Procedure 18.1.....	9, 10
